
 

 

Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 
Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd 

and video conference via Zoom  

Meeting date: 6 December 2023 

Meeting time: 09.00

For further information contact: 

Naomi Stocks 

Committee Clerk 

0300 200 6565  

SeneddChildren@senedd.wales
------ 

At its meeting on 29 November, the Committee agreed a motion 

under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to exclude the public from Item 1 of 

today's meeting  

 

1 Follow up work from the inquiry into services for care experienced 

children: exploring radical reform 

(09.00 - 09.30) (Pages 1 - 15)  

Attached Documents:  

Scoping Paper and proposed approach - Children on the Margins 

Proposed approach - Care Inspectorate Wales / Social Care Wales 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 

interest 

(09.30)   

 

3 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1 

(09.30 - 10.45) (Pages 16 - 35)  

Sam Rowlands MS, Member in Charge  

Dr Dave Harvey, Member of the Senedd Support Staff 

Micheal Dauncey, Senedd Researcher 

Jen Cottle, Legal Services, Senedd  

Attached Documents:  

Research Brief 

 

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



 

 

Break  

(10.45 - 11.00) 

 

4 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2 

(11.00 - 12.00) (Pages 36 - 46)  

Ceren Roberts, Director of Cardiff Residential Centre, Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

Graham French, Deputy head of the School of Education, Bangor University, 

Chair of the North Wales region for the Association of Heads of Outdoor 

Education Centres and Chair of the North Wales regional committee of the 

Institute for Outdoor Learning 

Clare Adams, Outdoor Education Adviser for Monmouthshire County Council 

and representing the Outdoor Education Adviser's Panel for England and 

Wales  

Mike Rosser, Education Visits Adviser for Denbighshire, Flintshire and 

Wrexham, Project Lead for Welsh Government review of Visit Leader Training 

within FE Colleges and representing the Outdoor Education Adviser's Panel 

for England and Wales 

Attached Documents:  

Paper 1 - Institute for Outdoor Learning 

Paper 2 - Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

Paper 3 - Outdoor Education Advisers’ Panel (OEAP) 

 

5 Papers to note 

 

5.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill 

 (Page 47)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chair of the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee to the Llywydd and Chair of Business Committee 

 

5.2 Cost of Living 

 (Pages 48 - 59)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Minister for Economy to the Chair of the Economy, Trade and 

Rural Affairs Committee 



 

 

5.3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and 

childcare? 

 (Pages 60 - 67)  

Attached Documents:  

Additional information from the Royal College of Speech and Language 

Therapists, the Royal College of Occupational Therapists and the British 

Psychological Society 

 

5.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform 

 (Pages 68 - 73)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter from the Chief Executive Officer, Social Care Wales 

 

5.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 74 - 76)  

Attached Documents:  

Llamau’s consultation submission to the Finance Committee regarding the 

Draft Budget 2024-2025 

 

5.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25 

 (Pages 77 - 78)  

Attached Documents:  

Letter form the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting 

(12.00) 

   

7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence 

(12.00 - 12.10) 

 

   



 

 

8 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the next 

steps 

(12.10 - 12.30) (Pages 79 - 89)  

Attached Documents:  

Implementation of education reforms: 3rd check-in - Scoping Paper 



 
 
 
 
Submission of evidence to the Children, Young People and Education committee 
regarding the proposed Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill, made on 
behalf of the Institute for Outdoor Learning by Graham French, North Wales 
regional chair. 
 
1. This evidence is presented on behalf of the Institute for Outdoor Learning (IOL) which is the 

professional body for organisations and individuals who use the outdoors to make a positive 
difference to others. Members have a shared vision of outdoor learning as a highly valued 
form of development education and employment in UK society. 

2. As an organisation, our mission is to increase participation in outdoor learning in the UK and 
to recognise and improve the quality of outdoor learning provision. To do this, we have 
regional committees with members and elected chairs across the UK so the organisation can 
be locally responsive whilst having a national voice. The chair of the North Wales committee is 
presenting this evidence on behalf of the IOL. 

3. This evidence will follow four main themes which are in alignment with our mission and 
consider the information already in the public domain concerning outdoor learning and the 
proposed bill. Each source of published evidence will be cited with a footnote to indicate the 
source. 

4. These four themes are: finance; education; the moral imperative; practical considerations.  
5. The IOL supports the introduction of the Outdoor Education (Wales) bill (hereafter ‘the bill’) 

proposed by Sam Rowlands, MS. The aims set out in the initial explanatory memorandum and 
subsequent debate in the plenary session of Senedd Cymru on 26th October 2022 are in 
alignment with the aims of the IOL set out above. 

 
Finance 
 
6. The explanatory memorandum of 2022 set out an expected cost of implementing the bill as 

being in the region of £14 million per year. Whilst it is unclear whether this includes the cost 
of transport and supply cover, this is clearly a significant expenditure that would be
[...]
essures and the Young 

Person’s Guarantee. This was a follow-up to a session held in November 2022. The meeting focused 

in particular on the impact of cost of living pressures on young people and their future education, 

employment and training opportunities. Evidence was taken from Careers Wales, the Welsh Local 

Government Association (Leader of Denbighshire County Council), CollegesWales and the National 

Training Federation Wales (NTFW). 

Annex A to this letter sets out some key findings and points on which we would welcome a response. 

Following the session I received a letter from a civil engineering company in North Wales which raises 

some pertinent issues relating to apprenticeship recruitment and retention in the construction sector. I 

have therefore also attached this correspondence, and Annex A seeks a response on those specific 

issues. 

Given the cross-cutting nature of responsibilities for delivering these key commitments in the 

Programme for Government, I am also copying this letter to the Minister for Education and Welsh 

Language for his consideration, and to the Chair of the Senedd’s Children, Young People and 

Education Committee for information. 

Kind regards, 

Pwyllgor yr Economi,  
Masnach a Materion Gwledig 
— 
Economy, Trade, and  
Rural Affairs Committee  

Senedd Cymru 
Bae Caerdydd, Caerdydd, CF99 1SN 

SeneddEconomi@senedd.cymru 
senedd.cymru/SeneddEconomi 

0300 200 6565 

— 
Welsh Parliament 

Cardiff Bay, Cardiff, CF99 1SN 
SeneddEconomy@senedd.wales 

senedd.wales/SeneddEconomy  
0300 200 6565 

Vaughan Gething MS 

Minister for Economy 

Pack Page 13

Agenda Item 5.2

https://business.senedd.wales/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=738&MId=13473&Ver=4
https://record.assembly.wales/Committee/13030#A75509


 

 

 

Paul Davies MS 

Chair: Economy, Trade and Rural Affairs Committee 

We welcome correspondence in Welsh or English 

CC:      J eremy Miles MS, Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Jayne Bryant MS, Chair, C
[...]
o publish data more actively on 
registered care workers. We hold information on registered individual’s employer and 
can therefore monitor the number of those registered with an employment agency as 
their primary employer. This data is reliant on registered people keeping their record 
up to date and can only report information about their employer, and the role they 
are registered as. It is, however, another set of data that is being made available for 
use on the Social Care Wales data portal3. The data portal is a project to bring 
together data and intelligence on social care in Wales and is currently in the process 
of redevelopment by Social Care Wales. 
 
In addition, we are in the process of summarising the workforce profile for the social 
work profession, using current registration data which we would happily share with 
you when available. While this will not be real time data, it will be a more recent 
capture of data from the register that can provide an overall profile of the profession.  
It will also lend itself to more effective workforce planning, by providing some 
projections of supply and demand of qualified social workers based on turnover, 
vacancy rates and data emerging from the qualifying pathways of newly qualified 
social workers from Welsh universities. 
 
Directors of Social Services have a statutory role in each Local Authority to plan their 
workforce requirements to meet population needs and this is increasingly planned 
with the NHS and other partners via Regional Workforce Partnership boards, in the 
planning of more integrated services. Approaches to workforce planning in health 
and social care are improving but, as always, reliant on accurate, robust workforce 
data. 
 
The ambition of the Health and Social Care Workforce Strategy remains clear in this 
respect of continually improving workforce data to aid effective workforce planning.  
There are specific actions in the draft delivery plan for social care that will support
[...]
h the 

Welsh Government outlined in the White Paper on Ending Homelessness in Wales. 

 

 

 

Pack Page 41



Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

Bae Caerdydd • Cardiff Bay 
Caerdydd • Cardiff 

CF99 1SN 

Canolfan Cyswllt Cyntaf / First Point of Contact Centre: 
0300 0604400 

Gohebiaeth.Jeremy.Miles@llyw.cymru 
Correspondence.Jeremy.Miles@gov.wales 

Rydym yn croesawu derbyn gohebiaeth yn Gymraeg.  Byddwn yn ateb gohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

Jayne Bryant MS,  
Chair, Children Young People and Education Committee 

1 December 2023 

Dear Jayne 

Free School Meals Holiday Provision 

Thank you for your letter of 25 October sharing your concerns on the provision of free 
school meals during the school holidays, as raised at the Children, Young People and 
Education Committee meeting on 14 September. I am aware of the letter you mention from 
the nine charities and responded to the letter in August this year.  

A decision was taken in March 2023 to extend the holiday free school meal provision until 
the end of the May half-term holiday 2023. It was clear that this extension was all that could 
be afforded by the Welsh Government, even with the impact for families over the summer 
holidays being well understood.  

Prior to the summer holidays, we wrote to LAs to encourage them to signpost families to all 
the local provision available to them; including summer schemes and provision provided by 
third sector and voluntary organisations. During the summer, a wide range of schemes were 
made available in each local authority area to support children and young people. 

The Welsh Government funded School Holiday Enrichment Programme ( SHEP), branded 
as the ‘Fo
[...]
o support people with the cost-of-living crisis by providing 
targeted help to those who need it the most and through programmes and schemes which 
put money back in people’s pockets. This includes information on what is available in their 
local area as well as resources to help with the cost of living. During 2022-23 and 2023-24 
we have invested more than £3.3bn in programmes and schemes which put money back 
into people’s pockets. 
 
We will continue to monitor the situation around the cost of living to support families and 
ensure we meet our commitment that no child goes hungry. 
 
Thank you for your continued support. 
 
Yours sincerely, 
 
 

 
 
 
Jeremy Miles AS/MS 
Gweinidog y Gymraeg ac Addysg  

Minister for Education and Welsh Language   

Pack Page 44

https://www.gov.wales/get-cost-living-support-and-advice-your-local-authority
https://www.gov.wales/get-cost-living-support-and-advice-your-local-authority
https://www.gov.wales/help-cost-living


 
 

Pack Page 45


	Agenda
	4 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2
	Paper 2 - Urdd Gobaith Cymru
	Paper 3 - Outdoor Education Advisers’ Panel (OEAP)

	5.1 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill
	5.2 Cost of Living
	5.3 Do disabled children and young people have equal access to education and childcare?
	5.4 Services for care experienced children: exploring radical reform
	5.5 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25
	5.6 Welsh Government Draft Budget 2024-25



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 

Committee 

Meeting Venue: 

Hybrid - Committee room 2 Senedd and 

video conference via Zoom 

Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 December 

2023 

Meeting time: 09.10 - 12.23

This meeting can be viewed  

on Senedd TV at: 

http://senedd.tv/en/13815 

Hybrid 
------ 

Attendance 

Category Names 

Members of the 

Senedd: 

Jayne Bryant MS (Chair) 

James Evans MS 

Heledd Fychan MS 

Laura Anne Jones MS 

Ken Skates MS 

Buffy Williams MS 

Witnesses: 

Sam Rowlands MS 

Dr Dave Harvey, Member of the Senedd Support Staff 

Ceren Roberts, Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

Graham French, Institute for Outdoor Learning 

Clare Adams, Outdoor Education Adviers' Panel (OEAP) 

Mike Rosser, Outdoor Education Advisory Panel Cymru 

Geraint Williams, Urdd Gobaith Cymru 

http://senedd.tv/
https://www.senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/7e2db309-19b9-4464-93c3-9b3c4d083d9f?autostart=True


 

 

Committee Staff: 

Naomi Stocks (Clerk) 

Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk) 

Jennifer Cottle (Legal Adviser) 

Michael Dauncey (Researcher) 

Sian Thomas (Researcher) 

Lucy Morgan (Researcher) 

Samiwel Davies (Legal Adviser) 

 

1 Follow up work from the inquiry into services for care experienced 

children: exploring radical reform  

1.1 The Committee considered areas of follow-up work from the care inquiry. It 

agreed to: 

- conduct an inquiry into “children on the margins” with the first strand 

focussing on missing and criminally exploited children and young people; 

- to hold a scrutiny session with Social Care Wales; 

- and an annual scrutiny session with Care Inspectorate Wales.  

1.2  It also agreed to invite Members of the Health and Social Care Committee to the 

scrutiny sessions with Social Care Wales and Care Inspectorate Wales. 

 

2 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest  

2.1 The Chair welcomed Members to the meeting of the Children, Young People and 

Education Committee.  

 

3 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 1  

3.1 The Committee heard evidence from Sam Rowlands MS.  



 

 

4 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - evidence session 2  

4.1 The Committee heard evidence from representatives of the Urdd, the Outdoor 

Education Adviser's Panel and the Institute for Outdoor Learning.  

 

5 Papers to note  

5.1 The papers were noted.  

5.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Education and Welsh Language 

for some further information on free school meals holiday provision  

 

6 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 

public from the remainder of this meeting  

6.1 The motion was agreed.  

 

7 Residential Outdoor Education (Wales) Bill - consideration of the 

evidence  

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence it has heard in the previous sessions.  

 

8 Implementation of education reforms - consideration of the next 

steps  

8.1 Due to time constraints this item was moved to next week’s agenda.  


